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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 

Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Planning Department 

Mayor Timothy M. Keller 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM December 3, 2024 

TO: Dan Lewis, President, City Council 

FROM: Alan Varela, Planning Director 
Alan Varela (Dec 4, 2024 09:28 MST)

 

SUBJECT:   AC-24-29, PR-2024-010860, VA-2024-00262: Faith Lutheran Church – Amber 

Webb appeals the Zoning Hearing Examiner’s decision of DENIAL for a variance of 135 feet to 

the required 200-foot distance for an illuminated sign to be visible from a Residential zone 

district. 

OVERVIEW 

On October 15th, 2024, Juanita Garcia with JAG Planning & Zoning, LLC, agent for the property 

owner, and Amber Webb with Faith Lutheran Church as the Applicant appeared before the Zoning 

Hearing Examiner (“ZHE”) requesting a variance of 135 feet to the 200-foot distance for an 

illuminated sign to be visible from a Residential zone district on a property located at 10000 Spain 

Rd NE (“subject property”), zoned MX-T. 

The ZHE denied the Applicant’s request in a written decision dated October 30, 2024. 

The Appellant timely filed an appeal of the ZHE’s decision prior to the appeal deadline of November 

14, 2024. The Appellant, Faith Lutheran Church, asserts that the agent testified that the Applicant was 

willing to institute mitigating measures to ensure that adjacent property owners would not be adversely 

impacted by the proposed sign. The appellant alleged error and asserted that the ZHE decision and 

findings are not supported by substantial evidence pursuant to IDO §14-16-6-4-(U)(4)(b). 

BASIS FOR APPEAL 

IDO §14-16-6-4(U)(4) outlines the applicable criteria for the appeal in determining whether the ZHE 

erred in its decision: 

6-4(U)(4) Criteria for Decision

The criteria for review of an appeal shall be whether the decision-making body or the prior

appeal body made 1 of the following mistakes:

6-4(U)(4)(a) The decision-making body or the prior appeal body acted fraudulently, arbitrarily,

or capriciously.



2  

6-4(U)(4)(b) The decision being appealed is not supported by substantial evidence. 

6-4(U)(4)(c) The decision-making body or the prior appeal body erred in applying the 

requirements of this IDO (or a plan, policy, or regulation referenced in the review and 

decision-making criteria for the type of decision being appealed). 

STAFF RESPONSE 

The reasons for the appeal, excerpted from Appellant’s letter, are listed in quotes below, with bulleted, 

italicized responses from Planning Department staff for the ZHE. 

 

“The appellant believes this finding is not supported by substantial evidence since the appellant 

did testify of the willingness to institute mitigating measures to ensure that adjacent property 

owners would not be adversely impacted by the proposed sign.” 

 

IDO 14-16-6-4(U)(4) Criteria for Decision cited for reason for appeal: 

 

1. Per IDO 6-4(U)(4)(b) The ZHE’s decision is not supported by substantial evidence. 

 

• ZHE Finding #9: Based on evidence in the record, the variance will cause significant adverse 

material impacts on surrounding properties, and therefore does not satisfy IDO Section 14- 

16-6-6(O)(3)(a). Specifically, opponent neighbors who live directly across Spain Rd NE 

submitted written correspondence and sworn testimony as to the negative impacts the light 

from the existing sign has on their quality of life. The existing sign was constructed prior to 

the IDO effective date and is apparently legally nonconforming. The Application seeks to 

replace the existing reader board with an LED board, which necessitates the requested 

variance. Evidence in the record supports a conclusion that the new sign would be at least 

as bright, if not brighter, than the existing sign. During testimony, Applicant appeared 

unwilling to institute mitigating measures, such as dimming or turning off lights during 

late night hours. [Emphasis added] 

 

The applicant has two existing signs located on the subject property that were established prior to the 

IDO’s effective date in 2018, and it is possible that they are legally “Nonconforming Structures” 

pursuant to IDO §14-16-7-1 Definitions: “A structure that does not conform to the IDO requirements 

for structures in the zone district where its located, for reasons other than the use of the structure, but 

that did not violate those requirements at the time the structure was constructed. By way of example: 

a nonconforming structure could be one that violates height, setback, aesthetic, or form 

requirements.” 

 

Any structure that is defined as nonconforming pursuant to the IDO shall conform to the current IDO 

standards if the structure’s original approved intent is changed or altered. In the Applicant’s case, 

the original sign was defined as an “Illuminated Sign” pursuant to the IDO §14-16-17-1 Definitions: 

“Any sign that is directly lighted by an on-premises electrical light source, internal or external except 

light sources specifically and clearly operated for the purposes of lighting the general area in which 

the sign is located rather than upon the sign itself, including but not limited to luminous tubing signs 

such as neon signs. All electronic signs are illuminated signs.” 

 

The Applicant is requesting to change one of the two existing signs from “Illuminated Sign” to 

“Electronic Sign,” defined in IDO §14-16-7-1 as: “A sign that is internally lit to display messages 
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and images that are changed electronically. The lit sign area may be of various types, including but 

not limited to flat screen, active display matrix, or a board with a single or multiple lines of text 

graphics. The light source may vary but is typically Light Emitting Diodes (LED)  ” IDO §14-16-6- 

8(F) regulates the modification of nonconforming signs of any kind. Among other things, modification 

of the lighting/illumination type and/or conversion of a non-electronic nonconforming sign to an 

electronic sign is prohibited unless the new or modified sign is allowed and conforms to current IDO 

requirements. The application indicates that an electronic sign is requested to add a reader board to 

communicate messages that change on the electronic sign. The IDO’s electronic sign regulations 

require that messages and images are static, but they are allowed to change as long as they do so no 

more often than once every 8 seconds and the transition between does not exceed 1 second and does 

not include any visual effects. 

 

Planning Staff notes that one (1) illuminated sign for non-residential development within 50 feet of a 

Residential zone district is allowed to remain illuminated between 11:00 PM and sunrise pursuant to 

IDO §14-16-5-12(E)(5)(b). Spain Road is approximately 65 feet wide, wider than this 50-foot distance 

requirement from the properties zoned Residential to the north, but there are also other Residential 

zone districts abutting this premises but located farther from the actual signs themselves. Insofar as 

the existing signs may be legally nonconforming, the variance would not be needed if 1 of the signs 

turned off between these hours. If the Applicant wants both signs to remain illuminated, a variance 

would be needed to the number of illuminated signs allowed on the premises (1) to allow a second 

illuminated sign to remain illuminated during these hours. 

IDO §14-16- 5-12(E)(5)(c) specifies that illuminated signs in any Mixed-use zone district “may turn 

on or off or change its brightness, provided that all of the following requirements are met…” 

[emphasis added]. The 200-foot distance separation is one of those requirements along with 

stipulations that the changing of illumination does not create apparent motion or continuous flashing. 

Read in whole, this regulation appears to limit having lights turn on and off to draw attention to the 

sign or changing messages or imagery on an electronic sign when close to residential development, 

more than just the lighting simply turning on when it gets dark outside and turning off again when it 

gets light again after sunrise. If the simple act of lighting turning on and off when it gets dark out must 

follow these requirements, the existing signs may also be nonconforming to the 200-foot distance 

separation from residential. Regardless, this provision would prohibit electronic signs that flash, 

create apparent motion, or change brightness, if not all illuminated signs that turn on/off, within 200 

feet of Residential zone districts. 

 

Planning Staff further notes that an electronic sign, in and of itself, is not outright prohibited in this 

location, as none of the areas specified in §14-16-5-12(H)(2) apply. Further, the IDO does not 

prohibit electronic signs for non-residential development in Residential zone districts but instead 

limits their sign area to 25 percent of the total sign area [IDO §14-16-5-12(H)(2)(b)]. 

 

Regardless of why the applicable sign(s) may be nonconforming, the applicant’s requested change for 

one illuminated sign to become an electronic sign initiated the variance request. As the subject 

property is zoned MX-T (Mixed-use – Transition Zone District) and located less than 200 feet from a 

Residential zone district R-1C (Residential – Single Family), without the variance such a sign is 

presumably not allowed under IDO §14-16-5-12(E)(5)(c)1, “The sign is not within 200 feet in any 

direction of any Residential zone district and visible from that zone district.” Reading all of the 

relevant sign regulations together is difficult, and there may be conflicts, but the changing of messages 

on an electronic reader board, which seems to be proposed, appears to be the sign “turn[ing] on or 
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off or chang[ing] its brightness,” thus triggering the 200-foot distance separation from residential. 

The sign that is requested to change to an electronic sign is located less than 100 feet from the adjacent 

residential neighborhood across Spain Road thereby does not comply with the required 200-foot 

minimum distance separation from any residential zone district. 

 

Public notice and meetings were coordinated by the applicant with the surrounding neighborhood 

residents, with three (3) property owners of residential properties submitting written opposition to the 

request. Property owners residing at 5300, 5305 & 5308 Lucille Drive expressed concern over the 

new signage. Their concerns stem from the existing signage with the proposed changes to electronic 

signs. The Applicant purchased a light meter to obtain compliance measurements for IDO standards 

but provided no calibration documentation supporting the measurement or a certified lighting plan. 

 

The Appellant states that they expressed an openness to restrictions on their current lighting situation 

at the hearing, but Planning staff notes that they did not appear to meet their burden of proof to offer 

and ensure appropriate mitigation through detailed mitigation measures or other commitments to 

mitigate the impact of the electronic reader board as expressed by the residential neighbors. 

The IDO has some built-in requirements that are intended to avoid or mitigate potential impacts. 

Pursuant to the IDO §14-16-5-12(H)(4)a, “Electronic signs shall have automatic dimming control, 

with either photocell (hardwired) or software settings.” Further, IDO §14-16-5(H)(4)(b) specifies, 

“Electronic signs shall not exceed an illumination level of 0.3-foot candles above ambient light as 

measure from a distance specified in Table 5-12-6 based on sign area with the light meter held 

perpendicular to the sign and targeting the color white.” These requirements apply regardless of 

proximity to residential uses, and whether or not the signs have changing messages or turn on and 

off. If the ZHE’s denial is overturned or remanded, and a variance granted, it seems reasonable that 

additional, specific conditions be imposed to mitigate any adverse impacts. 

 

Table 5-12-1: Illumination Measurement Distance 
Area of Sign 

(sq. ft.)[1] 
Measurement 
Distance (ft.) 

Area of Sign 
(cont.)[1] 

Measurement 
Distance (cont.) 

10 32 65 81 

15 39 70 84 

20 45 75 87 

25 50 80 89 

30 55 85 92 

35 59 90 95 

40 63 95 97 

45 67 100 100 

50 71 300 150 

55 74 378 200 

60 77 672 250 
[1] For signs with an area other than those specifically listed in this table, the 
measurement distance may be calculated with the following formula: Measurement 
Distance (ft.) = square root of [Area of Electronic Sign (sq. ft.) x 100]. 

 

Despite the above, Planning staff notes that the 200-foot distance separation for illuminated signs that 

turn on and off is another mechanism built into the IDO that helps mitigate potential adverse impacts 

of a specific type of illuminated sign. Assuming the proposed electronic sign requires this variance to 

be located where it is proposed due to an existing nonconformity or the simple nature of the type of 

sign proposed (one that turns on and off), the ZHE’s denial is reasonable. Planning staff further 



5  

believes the ZHE could have denied the request under other review and decision criteria in IDO §14- 

16-6-6(O)(3)(a) not elaborated in the Official Notice of Decision: 

• Whether there are special circumstances applicable to this lot that are not self-imposed, it is 

not clear what the extraordinary hardship or practical difficulty is for having or keeping the 

existing illuminated signs. If the existing sign(s) do not “turn on or off or change [their] 

brightness,” a variance to the 200-foot distance separation may not be necessary to install 

new replacement signage, as long as that signage does not include a changing message (which 

requires lights to turn on or off). 

• This variance request may undermine the intent and purpose of the IDO. While the IDO 

standard requested to be varied does not use the word “prohibited,” it uses similar language, 

stating “The sign is not within 200 feet in any direction of any Residential zone district…” 

[emphasis added]. A variance of any amount to this standard allows such a sign to be placed 

where the rules otherwise forbid it. Like certain Use-specific Standards in IDO §14-16-4-3 

and other requirements throughout the IDO, regulations like this stipulate where certain kinds 

of development are allowed or unambiguously not allowed, and this standard appears to be 

more than a simple dimensional standard like setback or height, which are often varied due to 

unique characteristics of a property and resulting hardships. Varying this standard could 

undermine the IDO’s intent, especially as it is not clear how any unique circumstances 

presented relate to the distance between the subject property and the nearby residential uses. 

Further clarification on this matter may help staff better administer the IDO and make our 

best recommendations to applicants and decision-makers. 

In conclusion, Planning staff does not view an error in the decision and stands behind ZHE’s denial 

of this request based on Findings #1-10. 

 

 / Adam Sena / 

Adam Sena, Senior Planner 

City of Albuquerque Planning Department 

 

 / Michael Vos / 

Michael Vos, AICP, Principal Planner 

City of Albuquerque Planning Department 
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 ZONING HEARING EXAMINER 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION 

 

 
   

Faith Lutheran Church - Amber Webb (Agent JAG 

Planning & Zoning LLC - Juanita Garcia) requests 

a Variance of 135 ft to the required 200' distance for 

an Illuminated Sign to be visible from a residential 

zone for Lot ZIA, Academy Place, located at 10000 

Spain Rd NE [Section 14-16-5-12(E)(5)(c)(1)] 

Special Exception No: ............  VA-2024-00262 

Project No: ..............................  PR-2024-010860 

Hearing Date: ..........................  10-15-24 

Closing of Public Record: .......  10-15-24 

Date of Decision: ....................  10-30-24 

 

On the 15th day of October, 2024, JAG Planning & Zoning LLC - Juanita Garcia, agent for property 

owner Faith Lutheran Church - Amber Webb (“Applicant”) appeared before the Zoning Hearing 

Examiner (“ZHE”) requesting a variance of 135 ft to the required 200' distance for an Illuminated 

Sign to be visible from a residential zone (“Application”) upon the real property located at 10000 

Spain Rd NE (“Subject Property”). Below are the ZHE’s finding of fact and decision: 

 

FINDINGS:  

 

1. Applicant is requesting a variance of 135 ft to the required 200' distance for an Illuminated 

Sign to be visible from a residential zone.  

2. The ZHE finds that the Applicant has authority to pursue this Application.  

3. All property owners within 100 feet and affected neighborhood association(s) were notified. 

4. The ZHE finds that the proper “Notice of Hearing” signage was posted for the required time 

period as required by Section 14-16-6-4(J)(4). 

5. The City of Albuquerque Integrated Development Ordinance (“IDO”), Section 14-16-6-

6(O)(3)(a) (Variance-Review and Decision Criteria) reads: “… an application for a Variance-

ZHE shall be approved if it meets all of the following criteria:  

(1) There are special circumstances applicable to a single lot that are not self-

imposed and that do not apply generally to other property in the same zone and 

vicinity such as size, shape, topography, location, surroundings, physical 

characteristics, natural forces or government actions for which no compensation was 

paid. Such special circumstances of the lot either create an extraordinary hardship in 

the form of a substantial and unjustified limitation on the reasonable use or economic 

return on the property, or practical difficulties result from strict compliance with the 

minimum standards.    

(2) The Variance will not be materially contrary to the public safety, health, or 

welfare.    

(3) The Variance does not cause significant material adverse impacts on surrounding 

properties or infrastructure improvements in the vicinity.    

(4) The Variance will not materially undermine the intent and purpose of the IDO or 

the applicable zone district.    

(5) The Variance approved is the minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary 

hardship or practical difficulties.”  



6. Applicant bears the burden of providing a sound justification for the requested decision, based 

on substantial evidence, pursuant to IDO Section 14-16-6-4(E)(3).  

7. The applicant bears the burden of showing compliance with required standards through 

analysis, illustrations, or other exhibits as necessary, pursuant to IDO Section 14-16-6-4(E)(4).  

8. Applicant appeared and gave evidence in support of the application. 

9. Based on evidence in the record, the variance will cause significant adverse material impacts 

on surrounding properties, and therefore does not satisfy IDO Section 14-16-6-

6(O)(3)(a). Specifically, opponent neighbors who live directly across Spain Rd NE submitted 

written correspondence and sworn testimony as to the negative impacts the light from the 

existing sign has on their quality of life. The existing sign was constructed prior to the IDO 

effective date and is apparently legally nonconforming. The Application seeks to replace the 

existing reader board with an LED board, which necessitates the requested variance. Evidence 

in the record supports a conclusion that the new sign would be at least as bright, if not brighter, 

than the existing sign. During testimony, Applicant appeared unwilling to institute mitigating 

measures, such as dimming or turning off lights during late night hours.   

10. Because all prongs of the IDO test must be satisfied and, as stated above, the Application failed 

to satisfy IDO Section 14-16-6-6(O)(3)(a), the Application must be denied. Out of 

considerations of administrative and quasi-judicial economy, the ZHE will not summarize any 

analysis of the remaining prongs of the IDO test in this Notification of Decision. 

 

DECISION: 

 

DENIAL of a variance of 135 ft to the required 200' distance for an Illuminated Sign to be visible 

from a residential zone.  

 

APPEAL: 

 

If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so by November 14, 2024 pursuant to Section 

14-16-6-4(V), of the Integrated Development Ordinance, you must demonstrate that you have 

legal standing to file an appeal as defined. 

 

Successful applicants are reminded that other regulations of the City must be complied with, 

even after approval of a special exception is secured. This decision does not constitute approval 

of plans for a building permit. If your application is approved, bring this decision with you when 

you apply for any related building permit or occupation tax number. Approval of a conditional 

use or a variance application is void after one year from date of approval if the rights and 

privileges are granted, thereby have not been executed, or utilized. 

                                                                         
        _______________________________  

Robert Lucero, Esq. 

      Zoning Hearing Examiner 

cc: ZHE File 

 Zoning Enforcement 



 Juanita Garcia PO BOX 7857, 87194, jag@jagpandz.com 

Jerry Watts 4804 Todd St NE, 87109 

Haldon Lewin 1728 Buffalo Dancer Trail, 87112 

Ryan Ratliff 5300 Lucille Drive, 87111 

Marcos Ortiz 5308 Lucille Drive, 87111 

  































 

 

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 ZONING HEARING EXAMINER 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION 

 

 
   

Faith Lutheran Church - Amber Webb (Agent JAG 

Planning & Zoning LLC - Juanita Garcia) requests 

a Variance of 135 ft to the required 200' distance for 

an Illuminated Sign to be visible from a residential 

zone for Lot ZIA, Academy Place, located at 10000 

Spain Rd NE [Section 14-16-5-12(E)(5)(c)(1)] 

Special Exception No: ............  VA-2024-00262 

Project No: ..............................  PR-2024-010860 

Hearing Date: ..........................  10-15-24 

Closing of Public Record: .......  10-15-24 

Date of Decision: ....................  10-30-24 

 

On the 15th day of October, 2024, JAG Planning & Zoning LLC - Juanita Garcia, agent for property 

owner Faith Lutheran Church - Amber Webb (“Applicant”) appeared before the Zoning Hearing 

Examiner (“ZHE”) requesting a variance of 135 ft to the required 200' distance for an Illuminated 

Sign to be visible from a residential zone (“Application”) upon the real property located at 10000 

Spain Rd NE (“Subject Property”). Below are the ZHE’s finding of fact and decision: 

 

FINDINGS:  

 

1. Applicant is requesting a variance of 135 ft to the required 200' distance for an Illuminated 

Sign to be visible from a residential zone.  

2. The ZHE finds that the Applicant has authority to pursue this Application.  

3. All property owners within 100 feet and affected neighborhood association(s) were notified. 

4. The ZHE finds that the proper “Notice of Hearing” signage was posted for the required time 

period as required by Section 14-16-6-4(J)(4). 

5. The City of Albuquerque Integrated Development Ordinance (“IDO”), Section 14-16-6-

6(O)(3)(a) (Variance-Review and Decision Criteria) reads: “… an application for a Variance-

ZHE shall be approved if it meets all of the following criteria:  

(1) There are special circumstances applicable to a single lot that are not self-

imposed and that do not apply generally to other property in the same zone and 

vicinity such as size, shape, topography, location, surroundings, physical 

characteristics, natural forces or government actions for which no compensation was 

paid. Such special circumstances of the lot either create an extraordinary hardship in 

the form of a substantial and unjustified limitation on the reasonable use or economic 

return on the property, or practical difficulties result from strict compliance with the 

minimum standards.    

(2) The Variance will not be materially contrary to the public safety, health, or 

welfare.    

(3) The Variance does not cause significant material adverse impacts on surrounding 

properties or infrastructure improvements in the vicinity.    

(4) The Variance will not materially undermine the intent and purpose of the IDO or 

the applicable zone district.    

(5) The Variance approved is the minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary 

hardship or practical difficulties.”  



6. Applicant bears the burden of providing a sound justification for the requested decision, based 

on substantial evidence, pursuant to IDO Section 14-16-6-4(E)(3).  

7. The applicant bears the burden of showing compliance with required standards through 

analysis, illustrations, or other exhibits as necessary, pursuant to IDO Section 14-16-6-4(E)(4).  

8. Applicant appeared and gave evidence in support of the application. 

9. Based on evidence in the record, the variance will cause significant adverse material impacts 

on surrounding properties, and therefore does not satisfy IDO Section 14-16-6-

6(O)(3)(a). Specifically, opponent neighbors who live directly across Spain Rd NE submitted 

written correspondence and sworn testimony as to the negative impacts the light from the 

existing sign has on their quality of life. The existing sign was constructed prior to the IDO 

effective date and is apparently legally nonconforming. The Application seeks to replace the 

existing reader board with an LED board, which necessitates the requested variance. Evidence 

in the record supports a conclusion that the new sign would be at least as bright, if not brighter, 

than the existing sign. During testimony, Applicant appeared unwilling to institute mitigating 

measures, such as dimming or turning off lights during late night hours.   

10. Because all prongs of the IDO test must be satisfied and, as stated above, the Application failed 

to satisfy IDO Section 14-16-6-6(O)(3)(a), the Application must be denied. Out of 

considerations of administrative and quasi-judicial economy, the ZHE will not summarize any 

analysis of the remaining prongs of the IDO test in this Notification of Decision. 

 

DECISION: 

 

DENIAL of a variance of 135 ft to the required 200' distance for an Illuminated Sign to be visible 

from a residential zone.  

 

APPEAL: 

 

If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so by November 14, 2024 pursuant to Section 

14-16-6-4(V), of the Integrated Development Ordinance, you must demonstrate that you have 

legal standing to file an appeal as defined. 

 

Successful applicants are reminded that other regulations of the City must be complied with, 

even after approval of a special exception is secured. This decision does not constitute approval 

of plans for a building permit. If your application is approved, bring this decision with you when 

you apply for any related building permit or occupation tax number. Approval of a conditional 

use or a variance application is void after one year from date of approval if the rights and 

privileges are granted, thereby have not been executed, or utilized. 

                                                                         
        _______________________________  

Robert Lucero, Esq. 

      Zoning Hearing Examiner 

cc: ZHE File 

 Zoning Enforcement 



 Juanita Garcia PO BOX 7857, 87194, jag@jagpandz.com 

Jerry Watts 4804 Todd St NE, 87109 

Haldon Lewin 1728 Buffalo Dancer Trail, 87112 

Ryan Ratliff 5300 Lucille Drive, 87111 

Marcos Ortiz 5308 Lucille Drive, 87111 
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CU-92571744Customer NO:

Reference NO: VA-2024-00262

PO BOX 7857JAG PLANNING & ZONING JUANITA GARCIA &
ANDREW GARCIA

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
INVOICE

Date Description Amount

9/04/24 2% Technology Fee $4.20

9/04/24 Application Fee $100.00

9/04/24 Facilitated Meeting Fee $50.00

9/04/24 Posted Sign Fee $10.00

9/04/24 Published Notice Fee $50.00

9/04/24 Total due for this invoice:Due Date: $214.20

1.   Online with a credit card:   https://posse.cabq.gov/posse/pub/lms/Default.aspx

2.    In person: Plaza Del Sol, 600 2nd St. NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102

Options to pay your Invoice:

City of Albuquerque

CU-92571744Customer NO:

JAG PLANNING & ZONING JUANITA
GARCIA & ANDREW GARCIA
PO BOX 7857
ALBUQUERQUE, NM  87194

$214.20

VA-2024-00262Reference NO:

9/04/24

Amount Due:

Date:

Albuquerque, NM 87103

PO Box 1293

PLEASE RETURN THE BOTTOM PORTION OF THIS INVOICE NOTICE WITH PAYMENT

Payment Code: 130

130 0000VA202400262001025467211031675000000000000021420CU92571744









View from 5300 with streetlight illumination



View from 5305



View Looking East toward 5300



View Looking West toward 5300
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Hernandez, Diane

From: Ryan Ratliff <Ryan@nmfleetdesign.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2024 3:22 PM
To: Hernandez, Diane
Subject: 1000 Spain Rd. NE (Faith Lutheran Church)

 

 [EXTERNAL] Forward to phishing@cabq.gov and delete if an email causes any concern. 

Greetings, 
My name is Ryan Ratliff, I live at 5300 Lucille Dr. NE directly across Spain from the above mentioned address. I 
will be unable to attend the meeting  via Zoom and wanted to voice my opinion.  I am 100% AGAINST the 
proposal for the Faith Lutheran digital sign to be installed on Spain. The backlit sign they currently have is 
extremely bright and pose many        
problems for my family. We CANNOT have a comfortable amount of darkness in the front rooms of our house 
currently, which often times I have considered filing a complaint to the city for the unnecessary  amount of 
light pollution  I currently experience. I have installed blackout curtains and blinds to mitigate the amount of 
light in our rooms  but continue to have issues. The proposed sign will absolutely be an increased problem for 
my family and all neighbors in the neighborhood. While I realize the church wants to advertise, they must 
realize the families that live in the neighborhood  24‐7 deserve to have comfort and not a flashing billboard 
sign when they look out their window. I have lived at 5300 Lucille Dr. NE for 22 years. I appreciate the 
opportunity to voice my opinion. I can be reached by cell phone if necessary. 505‐550‐7996  
 
Respectfully, 
Ryan Ratliff 
New Mexico Fleet Design 
505‐341‐3791 
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Hernandez, Diane

From: Colleen Lino <clino7.21@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 6:24 PM
To: Hernandez, Diane
Subject: 10000 Spain Rd. NE (Faith Lutheran Church Sign)

 

 [EXTERNAL] Forward to phishing@cabq.gov and delete if an email causes any concern. 

Greetings,  
 
My name is Colleen Lino. I live at 5305 Lucille Dr. NE directly across from the Lutheran Church (address above). I will not be able to 
attend the Zoom meeting and wanted to express my opinion on the proposal for the Faith Lutheran digital sign. My husband and I 
are absolutely against the proposal for the digital sign to be installed by the Faith Lutheran Church.  
 
As a resident living directly adjacent to the church for 20 years, I want to highlight the significant impact this sign would have on our 
quality of life. Currently, we are already affected by the church's floodlights, which shine directly into our upstairs primary bedroom, 
disrupting our ability to enjoy a peaceful home environment at night. Despite our efforts to mitigate this issue with blackout 
curtains, the addition of a large, brightly lit digital sign would exacerbate the problem and further diminish our comfort at home.  
 
While I understand the church's desire to advertise its events and services, I urge the church to consider alternatives that would not 
infringe upon the well‐being of the residents in our neighborhood that live there 24/7. A non‐illuminated/digital sign could serve the 
church's purpose without creating a nuisance for those of us living nearby.  
 
We appreciate the importance of community engagement and the role of the church in our neighborhood, but we must also ensure 
that our home remains a sanctuary where we can relax and enjoy our surroundings.  
 
Thank you for taking the time to consider our concerns. I hope action will be taken to prevent the construction of this digital sign, 
prioritizing the peace and comfort of the residents in our community and neighborhood. 
 
Sincerely, 
Colleen Lino, CPA 
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Hernandez, Diane

From: El Toro <alphaomega23@msn.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 8:57 PM
To: Hernandez, Diane
Subject: 10000 Spain Rd. NE (Faith Lutheran Church Signage)

 

 [EXTERNAL] Forward to phishing@cabq.gov and delete if an email causes any concern. 

Ms. Hernandez, 
 
   Below is my input to the Faith Lutheran Church Signage, please send quick response stating receipt of my e‐
mail.   
 
Thank you, 
Marcos  
 
 
 
 
Zoning Commission,  
  
 
I am voicing my dissatisfaction and opposition for the permit that is currently being considered for the Faith 
Lutheran Church signage upgrade. My residence is located directly across and less than 100 feet from the 
proposed RGB L.E.D. electronic message display.  As clearly stated in my home plat, this area is designated as a 
residential zone.  The non compliance of lighting ordinances will adversely impact the value of our homes and 
ultimately our investment.  The current sign that is installed at this location is already an eye sore to the public 
right‐of‐way and to the entire residential neighborhood that  must endure this light pollution 24/7.   Light 
pollution has a direct impact on the environment with direct consequences for humans, wildlife and our 
climate.  It is a known factor that digital advertising screens using this type of LED lighting create unnecessary 
light pollution and has been shown to have serious consequences for local biodiversity and human health.  The 
negative  impact on human health has been linked to a risk for obesity, depression, sleep disorders, diabetes, 
and some types of cancers.  When the human body is exposed to blue light optical radiation and/or digital 
displays, melatonin production can be suppressed, consequently leading to sleep disorders and other health 
problems. Numerous studies have also shown that the disruptive effects of excessive light pollution can lead 
to increased headaches, worker fatigue, medically defined stress and increased anxiety. 
  
I have lived at my current residence, 5308 Lucille Dr. NE, since 1997 and during this time I have seen the Faith 
Lutheran Church expand into a full‐blown complex.  This new digital signage is only aggravating a bad situation 
considering that the current sign already displays an unreasonable and  excessive amount of light 
pollution.  We live in a designated residential zone area and introducing  this industrial type of signage is 
totally out of character for this residential area, spoiling its esthetic appeal. The effect of this type of digital 
lighting can have profound and damaging social, esthetic, economic, biodiversity and  health implications for 
our entire neighborhood. We respectfully request that this permit be denied.  
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Marcos P. Ortiz 
5308 Lucille Dr. ABQ, New Mexico 87111 
alphaomega23@msn.com 
+1 (505) 604‐9031 
 



City of Albuquerque ZHE – October 15, 2024 

 

Agenda Item # 38  VA-2024-00262   PR-2024-010860 

 

Faith Lutheran Church - Amber Webb (Agent JAG Planning & Zoning LLC - Juanita 

Garcia) requests a Variance of 135 ft to the required 200' distance for an Illuminated Sign 

to be visible from a residential zone for Tract Z1A, Academy Place, located at 10000 Spain 

Rd NE, zoned MX-T [Section 14-16-5-12(E)(5)(c)(1)] 

 

Ownership: JCJ LLC 

 

Zone District/Purpose: MX-T: The purpose of the MX-T zone district is to provide a transition 

between residential neighborhoods and more intense commercial areas. Primary land uses 

include a range of low-density residential, small-scale multi-family, office, institutional, and 

pedestrian-oriented commercial uses. 

 

Allowable Use: N/A 

 

Applicable Comp Plan Designation(s):  Area of Consistency 

 

Applicable Overlay Zones: N/A 

 

Applicable Use-Specific Standard(s): N/A 

 

Applicable Dimensional/Development Standards: 14-16-5-12 SIGNS 

 

5-12(E)(5) Illumination and Motion  

 

5-12(E)(5)(a) General  

1. Signs may be internally or externally lit, provided that the light source is not 

directly visible from the public right-of-way or from adjacent properties unless 

specified otherwise in this IDO. 

 

2. No portion of an illuminated sign shall have a luminance greater than 200 foot 

lamberts or 685 nits at night.  

 

3. No sign or any part of any sign shall move or rotate at a rate of more than once 

each 10 seconds, with the exception of wind devices, the motion of which is not 

restricted.  

 

4. No sign or any part of any sign shall change its message or picture at a rate of 

more than once each 8 seconds.  

 

5-12(E)(5)(b) Residential Zone Districts [not applicable as the nearest residential lots 

are 97 feet away from the subject property] 

 



5-12(E)(5)(c) Mixed-use and Non-residential Zone Districts  

An illuminated sign or illuminated element of a sign in any Mixed-use or Non-residential 

zone district may turn on or off or change its brightness, provided that all of the following 

requirements are met, unless Subsection 14-16-5-12(H)(4) (Illumination, Brightness, and 

Images) applies any more restrictive standard or Subsection 14-16-5-12(F)(4)(a) (Neon 

Signs along Central Avenue) applies any less restrictive standard to eligible signs.  

 

1. The sign is not within 200 feet in any direction of any Residential zone district 

and visible from that zone district.  

 

2. The sign is not within 330 feet in any direction of Major Public Open Space.  

 

3. Change of illumination does not produce any apparent motion of the visual image, 

including but not limited to illusion of moving objects, moving patterns or bands 

of light, expanding or contracting shapes, or any similar effect of animation 

except twinkling. 

 

4. There is no continuous or sequential flashing in which more than 1/3 of the lights 

are turned on or off at one time. 

 

Table 5-12-1: On-premises Signs in Mixed-use and Non-residential Zone Districts 

Sign Type 

Zone District 

Mixed-use Zone Districts,  
NR-C, NR-LM, NR-GM 

NR-BP, NR-SU, NR-
PO, PD, PC 

Wall Sign 

Number, maximum N/A 

Per approved plan[1] 

Area, maximum Shall not exceed the following percentages of façade area, 
inclusive of door and window openings: 

MX-T, MX-FB-ID: 5% 
MX-L: 10% 

MX-M, MX-H, MX-FB-FX, MX-FB-AC, MX-FB-UD, NR-C: 15% 
NR-LM, NR-GM: 25% 

Location Where there is no side setback between 2 establishment 
frontages in the same or abutting buildings, no wall sign may 
extend closer than 2 feet to the shared edge of the frontage. 

Freestanding Sign  

Number, maximum[2] 1 / premises / street frontage. A freestanding sign is allowed only 
where there is at least 100 feet of street frontage 

or 1 / Joint Sign Premises, pursuant to Subsection 14-16-5-
12(F)(2)(b). 

Per approved plan[1] 

Area, maximum MX-T, MX-FB-ID: 50 sq. ft. 
MX-L: 100 sq. ft. 

Any other Mixed-use zone district, NR-C, NR-LM, NR-GM:  
100 sq. ft. at allowable locations abutting a local or collector street. 

200 sq. ft. at allowable locations abutting an arterial street or 
interstate highway. 

300 sq. ft. at allowable locations within 200 feet of a through lane 
of an interstate highway and visible from the interstate highway. 



Table 5-12-1: On-premises Signs in Mixed-use and Non-residential Zone Districts 

Sign Type 

Zone District 

Mixed-use Zone Districts,  
NR-C, NR-LM, NR-GM 

NR-BP, NR-SU, NR-
PO, PD, PC 

Height, maximum[3] MX-T, MX-FB-ID: 9 ft.  
MX-L: 18 ft. 

Any other Mixed-use zone district, NR-C, NR-LM, NR-GM: 26 ft. 
[1] Per approved NR-BP Master Development Plan; NR-SU, PD, or PC Site Plan – EPC; or NR-PO Master Plan as applicable. If no Master 
Development Plan is approved or if the approved Master Development Plan does not specify sign standards, see Subsection 14-16-2-

5(B)(3)(c)3. 
[2] For premises where freestanding signs are allowed, for each street frontage, either a freestanding sign or projecting signs are allowed, not 

both (i.e. projecting signs can be used on any street frontage where a freestanding sign is not used).  
[3] For any freestanding sign that is within 200 feet of a through lane of an interstate highway, the maximum height is measured from the 

highway road grade at the closest point from the premises. 

 

 

Traffic Recommendations:  

 

No objection. After review of the provided application, Transportation has no objection 

to the variance. 

 

  



Planning Recommendation:  

 

Recommendation # 1: Application was on the ZHE August 2024 Agenda and was 

deferred to the ZHE September 2024 hearing. 

 

Recommendation # 2: The Applicant’s justification letter identifies that they would like to 

be allowed to replace their existing reader board with an LED board that will provide the 

same messaging as their existing board. The illumination will remain the same as the 

signage was installed with the existing signage prior to the adoption and implementation 

of the City of Albuquerque Integrated Development Standards. Additional information 

from the applicant about the nature of their sign should be requested at the ZHE hearing on 

this matter, and staff will be prepared to discuss this further, particularly as it relates to the 

existing signage structure. 

 

Recommendation # 3: This case meets all application and notification requirements set 

forth within the City of Albuquerque Integrated Development Ordinance (IDO) to be heard 

in a public hearing where the Zoning Hearing Examiner will hear additional evidence and 

make a written decision pursuant to applicable provisions of the IDO Section 14-16-6-4. 

 

 

 

 











COMMENTS FOR THE ZHE HEARING OF Oct 02, 2024 (Transportation) P a g e  | 1 

 

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Sep 27th, 2024  

To: Lorena Patten-Quintana, ZHE Planner 

From: Muhammad Saeed Zafar, Engineering Assistant 

Subject: COMMENTS FOR THE ZHE HEARING OF Oct 02, 2024 

The Transportation Development Review Services Section has reviewed the zone hearing 

requests, and submits the attached comments. 

 

VA-2024-00262  PR-2024-010860 

Address: 10000 Spain Rd NE 

Subject: A variance of 135 ft to the required 200 ft distance for an illuminated sign 

to be visible from a residential zone. 

Transportation Review: No Objection  

After review of the provided application, Transportation has no objection to the variance.  

 

 



VA-2024-00262 
PR-2024-010860 
10000 Spain Rd NE 
AC-24-29 
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Hearing on Special Exceptions 

to the Integrated Development Ordinance 

MINUTES 

[October 15, 2024] 

600 2nd St NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102 

CITY STAFF PRESENT: 

Robert Lucero – Zoning Hearing Examiner 

Mike Vos – ZEO, Planning Department 

Adam Sena – Senior Planner, ZHE Planning Department 

Misa Bloom –Planner, ZHE Planning Department 

Diane Hernandez – Admin. Assistant, Planning Department 



VA-2024-00262 
PR-2024-010860 
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AC-24-29 
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(Starts at 05:37:59) 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: And next up is agenda item 38. That's VA 2024-00262. PR 2024-010860. 

Faith Lutheran Church, Amber Webb through Agent JAG Planning and Zoning, LLC, Juanita 

Garcia requests a variance of 135 feet to the required 200 foot distance for an illuminated sign to 

be visible from a residential zone for Lot Zia Academy Place located at 10000 Spain Road 

Northeast. Do we have the applicant or agent here today? Hey, Miss Garcia? 

 

Juanita Garcia: Hello, Mr. Lucero! 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Would you please state your full name and mailing address for the record. 

 

Juanita Garcia: Yes. My name is Juanita Garcia, and I'm at PO Box 7857, Albuquerque, New 

Mexico, 87194.  

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you. Please raise your right hand, and do you affirm, under penalty 

of perjury, that your testimony today will be true? 

 

Juanita Garcia: Yes. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you. And then I see a Ryan Ratcliffe with the hand raised. Is he 

part of your clients? 

 

Juanita Garcia: No. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Okay, so we'll get to public comment after the presentation by the 

applicant team. Will there be anyone else testifying on behalf of your client? 

 

Juanita Garcia: Yes. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Okay, I see Jerry Watts with the hand raised. Are you there, sir? 

 

Jerry Watts: Yes, I am. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you. Would you please state your full name and mailing address 

for the record? 

 

Jerry Watts: Sure. My name is Jerry Watts. My mailing address is 4804 Todd Street, northeast 

Albuquerque, New Mexico, 87109. 

 

Jerry Watts: and I'm sort of senior pastor here at Faith Lutheran. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you, sir. Please raise your right hand, and do you affirm, under 

penalty of perjury, that your testimony today will be true? 
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Jerry Watts: I do affirm that. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you, sir. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: All right. Go ahead. Oh, I see. One other hand raised, is it? Haldon 

Lewin? Oh, looks like you're on mute there. oops. 

 

haldonlewin: About now? 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: There we go. Yep. Thank you, sir. Would you please state your full name? 

Mailing address for the record. 

 

haldonlewin: Held in Lewin, 1728 Buffalo Dancer Trail, northeast Albuquerque, New Mexico, 

87112. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you, sir. Please raise your right hand, and do you affirm, under 

penalty of perjury, that your testimony today will be true? 

 

haldonlewin: I do.  

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you, sir. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: very good. Who's gonna lead us off. 

 

Juanita Garcia: I will, Mr. Mr. Lucero. So we are here on behalf of Faith Lutheran Church, and 

we're requesting approval of a variance of 135 feet to the required 200 foot distance for an 

illuminated sign to be visible from a residential zone. And this is for the replacement of an 

existing illuminated sign. So this is for the property at 10000 Spain Road, northeast and it's 

zoned MX-T within the Integrated Development Ordinance, the IDO and the subject site is not 

located within an overlay zone, and is located on the south side of Spain, northeast, between 

Eubank and Juan Tabo. And Mr. Lucero, I'm hoping I can share my screen. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Oh, yeah, Diane, would you please enable that. 

 

Juanita Garcia: Okay, I'm hoping you can see my screen. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: It says that it's starting. There we go. There it is. I can see it. 

 

Juanita Garcia: Okay, perfect. So this is the zone Atlas page that identifies the subject site. It's on 

page F-21, and so just to kind of give an understanding of the surrounding area. So, the land is 

mostly a single family residential along the north side of Spain and along the south side of Spain, 

east of Morris. But there are also commercial uses and high residential development along the 

south side of Spain, west of Morris Northeast. Further west of the subject site is the larger 

shopping center known as the Promenade, which includes retail service and restaurant 
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establishments. So it's right around this corner of Spain and Eubank. That would be the 

southwest corner. 

 

Juanita Garcia: There is a single-family residential development located immediately north of the 

subject site. And they're both zone R-1C and R-T. As you could see here on the Zone Atlas Page. 

And so the applicant's proposed modification to its existing sign is directly south of the 

residential development that is zoned RC. So the subject site currently has a sign, 2 signs actually 

on the property. Just kind of want to share the site plan that shows a little kind of the location of 

the overall site. Let me see, I'm trying to share my screen so I'm not sure if you're seeing this.  

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Oh, yeah. 

 

Juanita Garcia: Okay, so and this is all part of the record so far. So this is the overall site. It's you 

know, it's got a church on the site, and it's got 2 freestanding signs. Currently, the one that we are 

speaking of is on the west side of the property, and then there is another sign on the east side of 

the property, both free standing, that existed prior to the adoption of the IDO. Both of these signs 

are currently illuminated, since there were no restrictions related to illuminated signs adjacent to 

a residential zone. The proposed Electronic Reader Board will be placed on one of the 

freestanding signs that is located on the East End as highlighted there. 

 

Juanita Garcia: So, and let me stop sharing that share and show the proposed sign. Sorry. Okay? 

And I'm hoping to. Okay. So this is this is a picture of the of the sign on the west side of the 

property. And so we intend to replace an existing illuminated reader board. So there are 3 signs 

on this freestanding sign, or 3 panels. The panel in the middle is the one that currently contains 

the Reader board that can be changed, and we're so we're hoping to replace it with an illuminated 

sign that could be changed electronically. the new modified, proposed Reader Board will allow 

the applicant to disseminate information more frequently without the need to physically change 

the letters. The proposed Electronic Illuminated Reader Board will be similar in size and shape to 

the existing Reader board. So it's not going to be any larger than what's currently there. In terms 

of the box given the type of proposed sign and the location of the proposed sign, it's required to 

apply for the variance to the distance requirement. And so that's what we're here today for. 

 

Juanita Garcia: So we submitted in our application the criteria that addresses a letter that 

addresses each of the criteria. But we want to just highlight some of the ones that we believe are 

very critical for this particular request. So the 1st one being that there are special circumstances 

applicable to the subject property that are not self-imposed, and that do not apply generally to 

other property in the same zone district and vicinity. 

 

Juanita Garcia: So with that, we do want to argue that there are special circumstances applicable 

to this lot that are not self-imposed, and that do not apply generally to other properties in the 

same zone district and vicinity, that is, and that's related to the location of the site. So the site is 

located on a curved road that does not allow for clear visibility along Spain Road. When 

traveling eastbound the City of Albuquerque requires street trees along Spain road for 

multifamily and commercial development, which also contributes to low visibility of the site. 
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Juanita Garcia: In addition, the grade of the road varies also, and does not allow for clear 

visibility when traveling westbound along Spain northeast, and so the location of the site in 

relation to Spain Road contributes to the special circumstances that is applicable only to the area 

of the proposed sign. The existing regulations create a hardship on the reasonable use of the 

property to replace an existing and to replace an existing illuminated sign with electronic sign 

that will be user friendly to the applicant. 

 

Juanita Garcia: The variance will not be materially contrary to the public safety, health or 

welfare. So we argue that the variance will not be materially contrary to the public safety, health, 

and welfare, because the proposed sign will allow for clear information to the public regarding 

activities occurring on the subject property. 

 

Juanita Garcia: The construction of the sign will be reviewed by the city's Planning Department, 

Code Enforcement and the Building and Safety Division to ensure the sign is engineered and 

constructed to all associated IDO regulations and building codes. 

 

Juanita Garcia: Furthermore, the sign will meet the requirements to ensure that change of 

illumination does not produce any apparent motion of the visual image, including, but not limited 

to illusion, of moving objects, moving patterns, or bands of light, expanding or contracting 

shapes, or any similar effect of animation except twinkling. And that's as specified in the zoning 

code. 

 

Juanita Garcia: The variance approved is a minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary hardship 

or practical difficulties. The variance approved is the minimum. The replacement of the Reader 

Board will be located on an existing freestanding sign in the same area of the existing Reader 

Board and will be similar in size and shape. The applicant believes that, replacing the existing 

Reader board with an electronic Reader board will conveniently allow the applicant to provide 

information to the public regarding pertinent information related to the church activities. 

 

Juanita Garcia: Currently, the applicant requires an individual to remove and replace lettering 

that is used to provide information which can be difficult at times. In addition, since traffic 

moves at a moderate rate of speed along this portion of Spain the signs are needed to readily 

identify the information that is being provided by the applicant. 

 

Juanita Garcia: The applicant notified 2 affected neighborhood associations regarding a proposed 

meeting based on the information from the Office of Neighborhood Coordination. Both of the 

neighborhood associations responded, indicating that no meeting was required, and that there 

was no opposition to the request; and that information has been provided as part of our 

application. Adjacent property owners were also notified of this request, which resulted in 

responses to your office from a few residents who indicated they are not in support of this 

request. So these opposition letters triggered the applicant to analyze and review the site in 

relation to outdoor lighting. 

 

Juanita Garcia: The applicants did notice that building mounted light spotlight fixtures that are 

intended to assist with security, were actually shining brightly onto the neighboring properties. 
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So the applicant has made modifications to most of most impactful light fixture that may have 

contributed to the letters of opposition. 

 

Juanita Garcia: JAG also visited the site at night on several occasions, and noticed that in 

addition to the building mounted light fixtures, this immediate area is impacted by street lights 

and the number of vehicles that drive up and down Spain Road. This portion of Spain is 

considered a collector's street which is intended to carry substantial traffic from adjacent 

residential streets to arterial streets. So, Mr. Hearing Officer, I know that we submitted photos 

for the record. I'm hoping that you did receive them or have them? 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Are these the night pictures? 

 

Juanita Garcia: Yes. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Yes, we sure did. 

 

Juanita Garcia: Okay? So I'm hoping to share those as well cause I think they will help. You see 

the situation in terms of lighting. So this, this is a picture that was taken of Spain. And this is 

looking eastbound, and we are on the north side of the street. Faith Lutheran Church is across the 

street. So there's a there is a street light right at this corner. And the 1st complaint that we 

received was from the property owner who lives at this home, and they, we believe, are here 

today. So there's as you could see, it's pretty bright, shines pretty brightly onto the neighboring 

properties. 

 

Juanita Garcia: So let me show the other, please. So this light or picture here shows this. This is 

Spain. Now we're looking westbound here again. Pretty bright street light shining onto 

neighboring properties. In particular, the house right next to it. Our sign is directly across the 

street. Unfortunately, we did not include a picture of the sign in this image here, but I do have 

that. So let me stop sharing here again. So this photo here. Okay, so this and sorry. Let me share 

before I start speaking. So I'm hoping you could see it. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Yes. 

 

Juanita Garcia: Okay, so this, this is a picture of the sign that's taken from the corner right next to 

the street light. So you could see the existing sign. I also want to point out that right next to this 

sign is this detention pond that's required to deal with the grading and drainage of the site. Just 

want to show you that because we want to mention that a little later. Okay, and then I have one 

more actually, 2 more pictures. And I one was not included. But I'm hoping that you'll allow us 

to show it real quick. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Yeah, sure. 

 

Juanita Garcia: Okay, so this, this is a picture of the road from a couple of houses down. So I 

believe I have the addresses. 5305, and I believe it's Lucille northeast. So as you could see, the 

residential area is still pretty dark. I can't even really I can't even see the sign that reads the stop 
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sign. I can't read that. It's pretty dark still. And then one more. One more picture, please. So this, 

okay, so this is a picture of our existing sign. And this is looking eastbound. Okay, this is from 

the side of the of the of the sign, which is obviously going to receive the most illumination from 

the sign. Because, you know, fortunate for us, we're not facing the street. You know,  

perpendicular to the street we are. We're not facing the street, so most of the illumination is 

happening on the sides of the sign as opposed to directly toward Spain. So. And as you can see, 

there's still some areas that are dark along Spain Road. From this sign. So most of the 

illumination that's happening along the residential side across the street is really coming from the 

street light there. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Okay. 

 

Juanita Garcia: Okay? So, just to kind of give you, you know, a snapshot of what it's looking like 

in that area at night. And so we just really wanted to demonstrate that. But I also want to, you 

know, alert you to the regulations that are found in the IDO and Mr. Lucero, we did include, of 

course, a section of the zoning code that that is pertinent to this request. And you should have 

that in your application as well, and I just kind of want to alert you to that particular page. So that 

would be page 2 of the of the application.   

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Okay. 

 

Juanita Garcia: And so this is this is the page. And so, of course, this is the this is a section of the 

ordinance that applies to our particular request, indicating that any mixed use or non-residential 

zone districts, if you're going to have, you know, signs that change, illumination, brightness, or 

images, that the sign is not within 200 feet in any direction of any residential district. So that's 

you know we do, of course, intend on changing images, and so, since we're going to be 200 feet, 

we are going. This is why we need the variance. But I also want to identify that the section up 

above really does apply to residential zone districts. 

 

Juanita Garcia: And in any property within 50 feet in any direction of in a residential zone 

district, and if you excluded the right of way we would be within that measurement. So, in here it 

states that that no more than one sign per premises, with multifamily mixed use, shall be 

illuminated apart from the general illumination of the premises between 11 PM and sunrise, 

unless subsection 14-16-5-12(H)(4) applies a more restrictive standard. So we, you know, looked 

at that particular section to see if there was something that would be more restrictive. And so 

what we found was that the zoning code does have, and let me have you let me have you see, 

look at that screen, or are you looking at it now? Is there a table. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: (H)(4)(A) and (B)?. 

 

Juanita Garcia: (H)(4)(A) and (B), yes. Okay, good. I thought I had to get out and go back in. I 

just had to click on it. Okay, so this is this is the section 5-12(H)(4). And so, it's got to comply 

with these requirements in addition to any more restrictive requirements here, it's stating that 

electronic sign shall not exceed an illumination level of 0.3 foot candles above ambient light as 

measured from distance specified in this table below. So our proposed sign will be 20.66 square 
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feet so as measured from our sign, it could not 45 feet from our sign, it could not exceed 0.3 foot 

candles above ambient light. So remember, ambient light is the lighting that exists without the 

sign in this asks us to ensure that we cannot, that we will not be a 0. 3 foot panels above what's 

already there, and we will definitely comply with that as well. And there'll be some discussion 

regarding that as well.  

 

Juanita Garcia: So because we have demonstrated that there are some lighting issues in the area. 

We believe that the variance does not cause significant material adverse impacts on surrounding 

properties or infrastructure improvements in the vicinity. because the replacement of a sign will 

be on an existing sign that has been on the site for many years. The proposed sign will not be 

placed in the direction of the adjacent residential zone, but at a 90-degree angle, thereby reducing 

the amount of illumination that will be directed toward the residential area. The site currently 

consists of the 2 signs and the proposed variance is to allow the replacement of a reader board 

that is currently located on the westerly freestanding sign, and the existing signs will not impact 

the surrounding properties, since the sign already exists. So with that, I do want to turn it over to 

our project manager, Hal Lewin, to discuss what he's done to contribute to this application. 

 

haldonlewin: Thank you. Yes, I am the project manager for the installation of the digital sign 

there at Faith. The history of the project is approximately at the beginning of the year, Pastor 

Jerry Watts, approached us to form a facility task committee to address structural issues with the 

church along with outreach program for the church. And one of the things that came up among 

several was the digital sign. And the fact that this particular sign is a quite getting aged, and it's 

difficult to read, and deterioration. And I probably would challenge you one of those pictures 

that Miss Garcia showed is that if you could have possibly read what the digital the Reader board 

of that sign said, I know I couldn't read it in the picture, and I don't doubt if anybody else can, 

too. So we would like to replace that sign so we could have a better viewing to the public. That's 

not the most important thing, though. The most important thing, I believe, is it takes us about 2 

hours to replace a message on that sign. We do this with a 10-foot pole with a little suction cup 

on. We attach the letters on. We put them up, we slot them in there, and that's fine. But some of 

the smaller letters, like eyes, and the number one, and periods and colons are too small for the 

suction cup, and typically require us to put out a ladder to reach up there and grab those letters 

and rearrange them. 

 

haldonlewin: It's not safe in any possible climate conditions, and I think, I'm not quite sure, but I 

believe we've had a couple incidents where people have fallen off the ladder. So why, why, up 

the date the sign itself? Well, it's part of our outreach to a community one. It will be used to grow 

our church now we we're more than just church services. We do a lot of nonprofit contributions 

throughout the community, homeless, food for children and, etc. Also a target people seeking a 

church driving down Spain. And it will enhance and beautify our building and grounds of the 

property. 

 

haldonlewin: Of course we wanted to be good neighbors, and we knew that we were going to be 

requiring a variance. So I personally went around to each of the neighbors north of Spain and 

passed out a diagram that Miss Garcia showed of the sign, and would talk about what we were 

planning on doing. Nearly all of the neighbors were indifferent, and said that they appreciate me 
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coming around and talking to him about it, and many of them expressed that they thought would 

be a good idea.  

 

haldonlewin: Now, 5300 Lucille drive,  I talked to the lady of the house there, and she said that 

she was very familiar with variances, and she was at my point was indifferent. 5305, another 

person who voiced a complaint wasn't really interested in listening to me, and in his defense, he 

kind of had an excited dog at his door, and he was trying to handle the dog, and he probably 

thought I was trying to sell him solar panels, or be a politician or something. Anyway, he was not 

interested. The individual at 5308 did not answer the door. They probably were not home at that 

time.  

 

haldonlewin: Alright, so we also knew that we would be, we need to have some information. So 

like Ms. Garcia did. We made several trips, both daytime and nighttime, to the neighborhood, 

particularly Lucille Drive, because that was the street that we thought would be most have most 

difficulty with the sign. We measured the distances from 5300, and from the sign we came up 

with 177 feet to their home. On 5308, it was 248 feet. On 5305, we came up with a reading of 

201 feet. So we knew that we were probably in violation of that restriction on the 1st house. 

Went ahead and purchased a photometer to take illumination readings. What was the light value 

out there? And it was interesting, of course, at that time we discovered that we had the Security 

light on Faith building that was shining down there, which we immediately built a shroud or 

shield to go around it to deflect the light. So it no longer, I believe, shows down Lucille Drive at 

all. 

 

haldonlewin: And second, that we noticed that the street light provided a lot of illumination. We 

took readings of the sign itself, the current one, and really I was surprised. But we came up with 

0 foot candles for all 3 properties. And that was a little surprising, because then we went up 

directly in front of the of the sign, the current sign, about 20 feet out, and took foot and came up 

with a .2 foot candles. We took a reading from the street light, and that illumination there came 

up right there at 5300 Lucille drive of 2.5 foot candles. So our sign was producing less light in 

the neighborhood than the street light was at the corner. 

 

haldonlewin: So then discussing restrictions with Dectronics, who will design the sign for us. 

And they came up with, and they gave us the specification, does have it on and off controls. It 

does provide a dimmer setting, both manual auto and programmable. This one, sure, this alone 

will ensure that we stay below the .3 foot candles restriction. it does have the provisions like, I 

said, to turn off the screen during certain hours. If we need to. We feel like we're in compliance 

with section 5-12(H)(4) Illumination, brightness, and image of integrated development ordinance 

by the city. And particularly, we feel like we're in compliance with the .3 foot candles 

 at the distance of 45 feet, like Ms. Garcia calculated earlier. So, in conclusion, sir, we believe 

that Faith Lutheran Church is in compliance with the city ordinance. and we urge your approval 

for our variance to our permit. Thank you very much. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you, Mr. Lewyn. Ms. Garcia, anything further before I call for 

public comment? 
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Juanita Garcia: Just one more. Mr. Watts, so we're hoping that he can say just a few words. 

 

Juanita Garcia: Thank you. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Oh, sure! Go ahead, Mr. Watts. 

 

Jerry Watts: Thank you. Just 1st of all, thank you for this opportunity to express this opportunity 

that we hope to share a greater invitation to our neighborhood. Through the use of this improved 

sign. We were formed as a congregation here in Albuquerque in 1955, and moved just about 20 

years later and had our 1st worship service there on Spain Road in 1975. 

 

Jerry Watts: And so we've been there on Spain Road since 1975, and hope to be and continue to 

be good neighbors, and our hope is that this sign will not only beautify the property, but also be 

an opportunity to invite others from our community to know what is going on among us. As the 

leader of our staff, I can affirm some of the things that Mr. Hal said, and shared about the time 

restraints on a staff person or volunteer doing those letters, and the safety concerns are something 

that we've experienced, and indeed, someone has fallen off the ladder doing those signage 

before, but we hope that our presence in the community will be better known through a better, 

visible and easier to read sign. As we continue, we hope, a positive impact in our neighborhood 

as we have since 1975. Thank you. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you, Mister Watts. Very good. Well, let's call for a public 

comment. I do see that we already have one person with the hand raised. And then, at the end of 

the public comment, the applicant agents will have a chance to respond. So let's start with Ryan 

Let’s see, Ratliff. Are you there? 

 

Ryan Ratliff: Yes. Can you hear me? 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Yes, thank you. Would you please state your full name and mailing 

address for the record. 

 

Ryan Ratliff: Ryan, Ratliff, 5300, Lucille Drive northeast Albuquerque, New Mexico, 87111. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you, sir. Please raise your right hand, and do you affirm, under 

penalty of perjury, that your testimony today will be true? 

 

Ryan Ratliff: I affirm it will be true. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you, sir. Go ahead. 

 

Ryan Ratliff: Yes, sir, I live at 5300 Lucille, the aforementioned address that's been in there. The 

pictures taken were very cleverly taken not to show the full exposure of the light on the front of 

my house. I sent Miss Garcia some photographs of the interior of my house, with the curtains 

open, and to show the amount of light that comes inside, she didn't show those photos. I have 
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them on my cell phone. I'll show you right now. This is what the sign looks like, can you see that 

picture? 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Let's see, I can't see anything much other than your name on the screen. 

I'm wondering if your video might be, 

 

Ryan Ratliff: Oh, let's see! 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Might have to click on the little the video? 

 

Ryan Ratliff: There we go! 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Let's see, I still see only your name. 

 

Ryan Ratliff: Let me see if I can get that. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: There's also like a little sort of arrow pointing up. And if you go to video 

settings sometimes that there's things you can. 

 

Ryan Ratliff: Oh, yeah, I've seen it. Okay, how's that? 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: No, unfortunately I can't. 

 

Ryan Ratliff: Unfortunately, anyways, I sent photos. I can send them. If you give me any email 

address to everyone involved, it shows the actual amount of light that comes into my house when 

my interior lights are turned off and my curtains are open. What we've had to do with the current 

sign, sir, and everybody listening, we have blackout curtains and blinds in the front windows of 

our house, and the only way that we can get 0 light coming through from that sign is to tape the 

edge of our window sill around the blackout curtains. That's the only way we get 100% no light 

coming in. I know they mentioned the street light. Yes, that is on the corner, but that light faces 

downward. It lights up the street and the sidewalk. It does not shine directly into the front of my 

house. 

 

Ryan Ratliff: JAG, they reached out to me and said, Hey, we'd like to meet. We think it's the 

security lights on the side of the building. Then I stated in the email with photographs. No, 

ma'am, that is not the issue. The issue is the sign. And I sent photographs as to what it is. We've 

made complaints to the church over the years about the sign. Maybe they could put it on a timer, 

and shut it off at 10 o'clock, because it shines all night long. We have children, and the 

gentleman from the church said he came and spoke to the lady of the house at 5300. There is no 

lady of the house. He spoke to me, and I told him exactly what I thought about that sign. I did not 

like it. So that is untrue. 

 

Ryan Ratliff: I know several of the neighbors I've spoke to are not happy with the light. They 

don't like what it is now. I'm assuming you have some letters there. I've sent a letter in, and the 

light now is unacceptable. I mean we live there. I get, I'm all for the church advertising, but there 
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has to be a better option because I live there. We have neighbors there, you know they they're 

trying to sell a service. I have to live with that 24-7. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you, Mister Ratliff, and, 

 

Ryan Ratliff: Yes, sir. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Just so that just to confirm, we did get your email opposing the application 

into the record. 

 

Ryan Ratliff: Thank you. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you, sir. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Let's see, I see El Toro Loco with the hand raised. Are you there? 

 

El_Toro_Loco: Yes, I'm here. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Good. Thank you. 

 

El_Toro_Loco: I’m not El Toro Loco, it's just that the Chinese and the Russians are taking our 

data. So I use an alias. My name is Marcos Ortiz, and I'm at 5308 Lucille Drive northeast. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Oh, thank you, sir, please raise your right hand, and you affirm under 

penalty of perjury that your testimony today will be true? 

 

El_Toro_Loco: Yes, sir. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you. Go ahead, sir. 

 

El_Toro_Loco: Okay, sir. I've lived here at 5308 Lucille Drive since 1997, and I've seen the faith 

Lutheran church just expand exponentially. Several years ago they wanted, they put a sign up 

that they added a building to their structure. And it was it was a trying time, and finally they had 

a hearing for the for the zoning, and I had to go downtown and they wanted to, they put in you a 

saint. I don't know if it's a sanctuary, or it's a daycare for the kids, I don't know what it was but 

long story short, the Zoning Department made them move Phase 4, which was the landscaping to 

Phase one. The church is on the public right of way, and I have to agree with Ryan on the photos 

very cleverly done, I might add. Spain does not curve going west. Once you pass the sign, it goes 

downhill, but it does not curve. As was pointed out earlier. 

 

El_Toro_Loco: We talk about, you know the health and public safety and moderate speed. The 

whole city is racing down everywhere. Spain Avenue is a collector. She's correct, but going up 

and down the street is very dangerous. The other thing is that, as it was stated, I've been on your 

Zoom Meetings all morning because I didn't know when this was gonna come up. So I had 

lunch. So with that, with that said, it's the health to the, not only to the residential, but to the 
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aesthetics is important. I was stated earlier in your one of your one of your cases that you had, 

for it's, I think, right there by Ensignor Plaza. The gentleman was very adamant about variances. 

Why do we have those laws, if all you need is $75, and just change the variance? I live in this 

neighborhood. My neighborhood is a residential neighborhood. They're selling a service like 

Ryan pointed out. And that's, that's okay. We live in a capitalist system. I'm all for that. But at 

some point that sign I could see from my house, and the gentleman that said that he went to the 

neighborhood and talked to the neighbors around there. He never came to my house, just like 

they never came to my house when it was they were doing the addition to the daycare center. I 

think it is. 

 

El_Toro_Loco: The other thing is those 3 foot candles. I take greater measurements for the 

military. I'd like to see those radiometric measurements because to say that the sign is only 

parallel, the light is only shining, parallel to Spain is ludicrous. That is ludicrous. You can't say 

that. The photon disperses 360, all the way around. So when you look forward, your eye is 

catching 180 field of view. To say that it's not only on Spain is incorrect. The other thing is, they 

talk about being a good neighbor and beautifying the property, I see that as light pollution. I sent 

a real detailed letter to Ms. Hernandez, and I don't know if the Faith Lutheran got it. Do they 

send, do they send the letters to them, or how does that work, sir? 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Generally we share with the agent, so Miss Garcia would have obtained a 

copy. 

 

El_Toro_Loco: Right? So they probably saw, oh, it's 5308, we're not gonna talk to him. Because, 

like, I said, we had a big issue with the new, I think it's a children's daycare? But to say that it's 

gonna enhance the beauty of the surrounding area, I'm not buying it. I'm all stocked up. So the 

safety issue, that's the same thing they brought up when they when I and the zoning back when 

they did that, they didn't want to put a wall up that faces the back of their church because they 

brought the same thing as safety. But the zoning, back then, if you look at the record, made them 

put that up, because in that backside of that wall there's nothing but 200 amp panels, electrical 

panels. So the number 2 thing that you could bring up that people will fall safety, and the kids. 

 

El_Toro_Loco: Those are the 2 things that will pass anything but guess what I pay my taxes. Our 

taxes are extremely high and that's neither here or there, but I got to look at that sign, and to say 

that that sign does not luminate onto my house, I would invite anybody to come and stand right 

in front of my house, and you could see that sign. And I think that's about 3 foot candles. Is that 

how many Watts were still radiant? Can you please tell the gentleman to see what the whisper 

rating is on that. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Yeah, we'll ask Mr. Lewin to respond to that question. 

 

El_Toro_Loco: Okay? And then let me see. I'm going over my notes. Please forgive me for one 

second. Yeah, I have one final couple of notes on the on the photo, the angle that was taken. It 

was perpendicular. Of course you're not gonna see that it's when you go off the center line. Then 

there's where the light on the pixels of the camera will illuminate. Those are cleverly done. I give 

them that much and then and one final thing is, you know what, it says 200 feet, that's what the 
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law states. When I bought my house, if I would have known that much development was going 

to go there, I would have never bought it here. But it just keeps growing and growing and 

growing. That's all I have, sir. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you, Mr. Ortiz. 

 

haldonlewin: Yes, I can address the fact about his house. First of all, I did stop at his house. It 

was a Saturday afternoon. I basically remember his house because it has a kind of a patio out 

front. And I did ring the doorbell and knock on it, and no one came to the door, so I apologize. 

They didn't come back and research it more with you. 

 

El_Toro_Loco: So if you go, if I may, for one second, you can't ring the doorbell. You know 

why?  There's no doorbell. 

 

haldonlewin: Whatever the- 

 

El_Toro_Loco: No, no, no, no! Because words mean stuff. You can't be lying. You just said you 

affirmed to Mr. Lucero that you wouldn't lie. Doesn't your oath mean anything?  

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Let him. Let's let him continue his- 

 

Ryan Ratliff: You said you spoke to me at 5300, or the woman of the house, and there is no 

woman in the house. I own that house, and you spoke to me, sir. You're lying about that as well. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: If you guys keep interrupting, I'm gonna have to shut you out of the 

hearing, please. We're at the response period. Now let's let Mr. Lewin respond. 

 

haldonlewin: Okay. I don't remember so displeased with it. I did go through several, and I didn't 

take down maybe thorough notes, but I thought a woman came, and I discussed it with her. I 

might have been a street off. I apologize for that. I don't remember any discussion of the dislike 

so much I all my thought was mostly was indifference and unfamiliar with variances, and that all 

I did not recall any particular distaste to it, and I'm sorry if I did. I went through several houses. 

Maybe I forgot that one. I'm not sure. But the house at 5308, whatever it is, whatever apparatus 

you have to ring the door or not, ring a doorbell or try. I couldn't get through the gate, and so I 

assume that I couldn't get anybody come to the door, so I gave up on that one. I do apologize for 

that now. 

 

haldonlewin: The device that we use I think it's made by Kindle. I'm not quite sure I ordered it 

the photometer to take light measurements. And I was not by myself. I have my cohort was with 

me, and we were taking light measurements. And that's what we got for readings off this current 

sign. We could not get any illumination readings to come through. And I'd be welcome to come 

out and sit down and go through that with you then. What we what we attempted. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Let's see if there's any more public comment, and then we'll go back to the 

agent. Thank you, Mr. Lewyn. So again, for everyone who's in attendance. This is agenda item 
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38. We're in the public comment period. If you've not yet spoken and would like to add your 

comments. So please raise your hand. Scrolling through the participants. I don't see anyone else 

indicating that they'd like to speak. Again, please raise your hand to provide public comment on 

agenda Item 38. Okay. It doesn't appear that there's any further public comment. Miss Garcia, 

would you like to provide any last response. 

 

Juanita Garcia: So just to indicate that I had reached out to Mr. Ratliff in regards to his email I 

did ask him whether or not he thought that the lighting on the buildings, the security lightings, 

were a major contributor to that. He did not agree, and he did send me photos and I was not able 

to respond to him as quickly as I would have liked. But I did respond to him last week, and asked 

him if we could talk about this a little bit more, and I received no response from him. So I did not 

include his photos that were provided to us. He was within his rights to include them himself. 

And you know, the photographs that we took are, of course, photographs that were taken of the 

area to demonstrate what it looks like in the area at night for your benefit, Mr. Lucero, because 

you, you know, are hearing all of us testify in regards to what the situation is like. And so it's 

best to have the photos demonstrate what the situation is like. And so that's why we provided the 

photos. I mean, we took them from the areas that we thought would be most crucial to our 

argument to show that there are other lights in the area that do contribute to the lighting in this 

area. And yes, we do have illuminated signs on the property, but, as mentioned, we were not, did 

not, find our signs to exceed the allowance that's currently in place, and we are assuring today 

that we will continue on that path, and will not have this sign, this proposed sign, if you do 

approve, it will be below the luminance that's allowed for signs, and we do guarantee that. As 

Mr. Lewin mentioned, there are ways to control the sign, and we will make every effort to ensure 

that that those elements are used to control the luminance that's coming from the sign. In regards 

to the curvature of the road. There isn't an extreme curve on the road, as you could see from the 

Zone Atlas Page. There is a little bit of a curve that does contribute to low visibilities from 

different portions of Spain Road. And so we continue to make that argument, and the same goes 

with the grade of Spain Road. 

 

Juanita Garcia: In regards to contacting Mr. Ortiz. Initially, I did believe that he was outside of 

the 100 foot boundary that's showing on the buffer map of those properties that are most that 

would be impacted most from this request. But it turns out Mr. Ortiz actually owns 2 properties 

along that street. But I'm not sure if talking to him would have resolved this matter. I think that 

he seems to be opposed to this request, opposed to any electronic sign in general throughout the 

City of Albuquerque. So, but you know we'd be willing to still talk to him. Not sure if there's any 

benefit to that now. But we thought that he was outside of the 100 foot boundary, which is why 

we did not directly reach out to him. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Say, Miss Garcia, would the applicant consider sort of night hours, you 

know, not having the sign on during the late night hours, things of that nature that might mitigate 

any potential negative impact? 

 

Juanita Garcia: Mr. Lucero. So we have talked about that we would prefer that we have the lights 

on, but we would also be amenable to any restrictions you may have as conditions of approval in 

keeping with the spirit of the neighborhood. 
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ZHE - Robert Lucero: Okay. thank you. Well, I see that opponents have the hand raised. But I 

given the interest of time that we still have a number of cases to get to, I'm going to go ahead and 

close this matter. I appreciate your feedback, Mr. Ratliff, with Mr. Ortiz. Appreciate all of the 

submittals. We did receive those letters into the record, as well as another letter of opposition. So 

I have a lot to consider. I'm going to do my best to apply the facts in the record to the IDO, and I 

will issue a written decision in 15 days. 

 

Ryan Ratliff: Mr. Lucero, I'd love to invite you into my home to look at what the light does. I 

would invite you into my home to see what that light does inside my house. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: Thank you, sir. Unfortunately, I can only go on what's in the record. I 

can't make any site visits, but I appreciate the offer. 

 

Ryan Ratliff: You bet! And to Mr. Watts the Bible says, Love thy neighbor, do a better job. 

 

ZHE - Robert Lucero: That concludes agenda Item 38. Thank you. Everyone. 

 

Juanita Garcia: Thank you. 

 

(End at 06:31:28) 



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
URBAN DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 
600 2nd Street NW – 3rd Floor 
Albuquerque, NM  87102  

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 

November 22, 2024 

 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

The Planning Department received an appeal on November 14, 2024.  You will receive a 

Notice of Hearing as to when the appeal will be heard by the Land Use Hearing Officer.  

If you have any questions regarding the appeal, please contact Nichole Maher, Planning 

Sr. Administrative Assistant, (505) 924-3845 or nmaher@cabq.gov. 

Please refer to the enclosed excerpt from the Land Use Hearing Officer Rules of 

Procedure and Qualifications for any questions you may have about this procedure.  

Any questions you might have regarding Land Use Hearing Officer policy or procedures 

that are not answered in the enclosed rules can be answered by Michelle Montoya, Clerk 

to the City Council, (505) 768-3100 or mmmontoya@cabq.gov. 

 

CITY COUNCIL APPEAL NUMBER:  AC-24-29  

PLANNING DEPARTMENT CASE FILE NUMBER:  

PR-2024-010860, VA-2024-00262 (Zoning Variance), VA-2024-00317 (Appeal) 

 

APPLICANT:  Faith Lutheran Church 

    10000 Spain Rd NE 

    Albuquerque, NM 87111 

 

AGENT:    JAG Planning & Zoning 

     P.O. Box 7857 

     Albuquerque, NM 87194 

 

 

CC:  Juanita Garcia, JAG Planning & Zoning, jag@jagpandz.com 

 Amber Webb, Faith Lutheran Church, awebb@faithabq.org 

 Jerry Watts 4804 Todd St NE, 87109 

 Haldon Lewin 1728 Buffalo Dancer Trail, 87112 

 Ryan Ratliff 5300 Lucille Drive, 87111 

 Marcos Ortiz 5308 Lucille Drive, 87111 

 Alan Varela, avarela@cabq.gov 

 Andrew Coon, acoon@cabq.gov 

 James Aranda, jmaranda@cabq.gov 

 Jessica Enriquez, jenriquez@cabq.gov 

 Michelle Montoya, mmmontoya@cabq.gov 
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 Mikaela Renz-Whitmore, mrenz-whitmore@cabq.gov 

 Michael Vos, mvos@cabq.gov  

 ZHE File 
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